

APPEAL NO. 14-2063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PHILLIP MOCEK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 11-1109 JB/KMB

HONORABLE JAMES O. BROWNING, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE DEFENDANTS' ANSWER BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUIRED

November 10, 2014

Renni Zifferblatt
Jeffrey L. Baker
THE BAKER LAW FIRM
20 First Plaza NW, Suite 402
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Telephone: (505) 247-1855

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
City of Albuquerque*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>i</i>
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS	<i>x</i>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. ARGUMENT	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard of Review for a Motion to Dismiss	6
II. PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION CLAIM	7
A. Location of Activity Defines First Amendment Analysis	9
B. News and Information Gathering Are Not Absolute Rights Under the First Amendment	12
C. There Is No Objective Chilling Effect on First Amendment Activities Based on These Facts	17
D. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Facts Demonstrating a Retaliatory Motive	20
III. CITY DEFENDANTS' ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM	22
IV. CITY DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ON PLAINTIFF'S FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM	30

A. City Defendants Had Reasonable Suspicion to Request Plaintiff's Identification	30
B. Plaintiff's Failure to Produce Identification Provided Probable Cause to Justify His Lawful Arrest	34
C. City Defendants' Alleged Subjective Motives Are Irrelevant To The Probable Cause Analysis	38
D. Probable Cause Does Not Require a Thorough Investigation	40
E. Plaintiff Has Failed to Demonstrate That Clearly Established Law Supports His First Amendment Claim	43
V. DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFF'S ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM WAS APPROPRIATE	46
VI. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE A VIABLE MUNICIPAL LIABILITY CLAIM	48
VII. PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT IS MISPLACED	51
VIII. PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT IS IMPROPER	54
IX. PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST TO HAVE A NEW JUDGE APPOINTED SHOULD BE DENIED	55
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 31.3(D)	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> § 5.1(c), at 23-24 (3d ed.1996)	35
<i>Adams–Arapahoe Joint Sch. Dist. No. 28–J v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 772, 776 (10th Cir.1989)	2
<i>Albright v. Rodriguez</i> , 51 F.3d 1531, 1533, 1537 (10 th Cir. 1995)	22, 37, 45
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583, 599 (7 th Cir. 2012) cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 651 (U.S. 2012)	14
<i>Apodaca v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 443 F.3d 1286, 1289 (10th Cir.2006)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678, 681-682 (2009)	7, 21
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519, 526 (1983)	22
<i>Barber v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 953 F.2d 232 (6 th Cir. 1992)	50, 51
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 502 U.S. at 404 (1997)	49
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569, 575-576 (1987)	27
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 685 (1972)	13
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 433 U.S. 47, 53 (1979)	45
<i>Christensen v. Park City Mun. Corp.</i> 554 F.3d 1271, 1275 (10 th Cir. 2009)	6

<i>Citizens United v. v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 365 (2010)	27
<i>City of Santa Fe v. Martinez</i> , 2010-NMSC-033 ¶ 6, 148 N.M. 708, 710-11, 242 P.3d 275, 277-78 (2010)	45
<i>Cone v. Longmont United Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 14 F.3d 526, 528 (10th Cir.1994)	7
<i>Cooper & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 436, 467 (1978)	1
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 800, 802, 808 (1985)	10, 11, 12
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 923 (10 th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648, 661 (1979)	39
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S.146, 152 (2004)	37
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1200 (10 th Cir. 2010)	49
<i>Eaton v. Meneley</i> , 379 F.3d 949, 955 (10th Cir.2004)	18
<i>Farmer v. Perril</i> , 288 F.3d 1254, 1259 (10 th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 428, 431 (1991)	33
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436, 439 (9 th Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178, 1184 (10 th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78, 80, 82 (1 st Cir. 2011)	16, 25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596, 604 (1982)	14
<i>Graves v. Thomas</i> , 450 F.3d 1215, 1218 (10 th Cir. 2006), rev'd on other grounds, 535 F.3d 1198 (10 th Cir. 2008)	49

<i>Greene v. Barrett</i> , 174 F.3d 1136, 1142 (10 th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496, 515 (1939)	10
<i>Hamm v. Members of the Board of Regents</i> , 708 F.2d 647, 651 (11th Cir.1983)	56
<i>Harapat v. Vigil</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 1250, 1263-64 (D.N.M. 2009)	35
<i>Headrick v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1272, 1277-78 (10 th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Hiibel v. New Mexico</i> , 542 U.S. 177, 187-188 (2004)	42, 43
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 736 (2002)	30
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 11 (1978)	14
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131, 1142 (10 th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 229 (1991)	35
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672, 678-85 (1992)	11-27
<i>Journal Pub. Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233, 1237 (10 th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 262-63 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Koch v. City of Hutchinson</i> , 847 F.2d 1436, 1441 (10 th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	45
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, 14 (1972)	53

<i>Long v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 1174, 1183 (10th Cir.1992)	54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992)	51
<i>Lytle v. City of Haysville</i> , 138 F.3d 857, 862 (10th Cir.1998)	7
<i>Marx v. Gumbinner</i> , 905 F.2d 1503, 1597 fn. 6 (11 th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366, 371 (2003)	35
<i>McCormick v. City of Lawrence</i> , 130 F. App'x 987, 988 (10 th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Medina v. City and County of Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493, 1498 (10 th Cir. 1992)	22, 27, 50
<i>Meese v. Keense</i> , 481 U.S. 465, 472 (1987)	52, 53
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31, 36 (1979)	34
<i>Minnesota Star & Tribune Co. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	27
<i>Morgan v. Gertz</i> , 166 F.3d 1307, 1310 (10 th Cir. 1999)	55
<i>Nagol v. State of N.M.</i> , 923 F.Supp. 190, 191 (D.N.M. 1996)	45
<i>Novitsky v. City of Aurora</i> , 491 F.3d 1244, 1255–56 (10th Cir.2007)	48
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622, 657-58 (1980)	50
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 45-46 (1983)	10

<i>Pollack v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 75</i> , 2:13 –CV-00109-NT 2014 WL 1321118 (D. Me. Mar. 31, 2014)	21
<i>Poole v. County of Otero</i> , 271 F.3d 955, 960 (10th Cir.2001)	18
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 488 U.S. 555, 577 (1980)	13
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	50
<i>Robinson v. Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534, 541 (Ed. Pa. 2005)	27
<i>Romero v. Fay</i> , 42 F.3d 1472, 1476, 1478 (10 th Cir. 1995)	35, 44
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	53
<i>Sevigny v. Dicksey</i> , 846 F.2d 953, 957 (4 th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Shark v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County</i> , 499 F.3d 559-560 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Singer v. Wadman</i> , 745 F.2d 606, 608 (10th Cir.1984)	56
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332, 1333 (11 th Cir. 2000)	15-24
<i>Smith v. Plati</i> , 258 F.3d 1167 1177, 1178 (10 th Cir. 2001)	17, 18, 23
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 983 P.2d 421 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999)	38
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Mhoon</i> , 31 F.3d 979, 984 n. 7 (10 th Cir. 1994)	1
<i>Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1236, 1240 (10 th Cir. 2008)	51

<i>Tanner v. San Juan Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1090, 1124 n.23 (D.N.M. 2012)(Browning, J.)	38, 44
<i>Teigen v. Renfrow</i> , 511 F.3d 1072, 1078 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4 th Cir. 2013)	19, 40
<i>Trigalte v. City of Tulsa</i> , 239 F.3d 1150, 1151 (10 th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75, 89 (1947)	53
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266, 273 (2002)	33
<i>United States v. Botero-Ospina</i> , 71 F.3d 783 (10th Cir. 1995)	39
<i>United States v. Bray</i> , 546 F.2d 851, 857 (10th Cir.1976)	56
<i>United States v. Ceballos</i> , 355 F.App'x 226-229 (10 th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>United States v. DeJear</i> , 552 F.3d 1196, 1200 (10th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 864 F.2d 1512, 1515 (10th Cir.1988)	39
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221, 229 [(1985)	42
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720, 726 (1990)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 518 F.3d 790, 799 (10th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 1258, 1274, 1282 (D.N.M. 2011) (Browning, J.), <u>aff'd</u> , 739 F.3d 481 (10 th Cir. 2013)	39

<i>U.S. v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9 th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 271 F.3d 1262, 1268 (10 th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>United States Postal Service v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114, 129-30 (1981)	11
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. V. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248, 1266 (10 th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177, 180, 181-83 (3 rd Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Wilder v. Turner</i> , 490 F.3d 810, 813 (10 th Cir.2007)	34
<i>Wilkins v. DeReyes</i> , 528 F.3d 790, 801(10 th Cir.2008)	48
<i>Willner v. University of Kansas</i> , 848 F.2d 1023 (10 th Cir. 1988)	56
<i>Worrell v. Henry</i> , 219 F.3d 1197, 1212 (10 th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Wyoming v. Livingston</i> , 443 F.3d 1211, 1216 (10 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1019 (2006)	1
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1, 17 (1965)	13, 17

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 144	56
28 U.S.C. § 445(a)	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 37, 46, 49, 50

New Mexico Statutes

N.M. Statute Ann. 1978 § 30-22-3	37
N.M. Statute Ann. 1978 § 41-4-12	47

U.S. Constitution

First Amendment	3-54
Fourth Amendment	3-51
Fifth Amendment	4-55
Sixth Amendment	4-56
Fourteenth Amendment	9, 13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6)	3, 7
---------------	------

Code of Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1540.109 42

49 C.F.R. § 1542.201 13

Federal Regulations

67 Fed. Reg. 8340-01 27

67 Fed. Reg. 8344 27, 42, 43
